

August 11, 2011

### Research Update:

## Russia's Gazprombank Upgraded To 'BB+/B' And 'ruAA+' On StandAlone Credit Profile Rise To 'b+'; Outlook Stable

#### Primary Credit Analyst:

John Gibling, London (44) 20-7176-7209; john\_gibling@standardandpoors.com

#### Secondary Contact:

Pierre Girault, Paris (33) 1442 06773; pierre\_girault@standardandpoors.com

### Table Of Contents

---

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

## Research Update:

# Russia's Gazprombank Upgraded To 'BB+/B' And 'ruAA+' On StandAlone Credit Profile Rise To 'b+'; Outlook Stable

## Overview

- Gazprombank's asset quality and funding profile are improving and compare well with those of domestic peers.
- The bank has substantially lowered its trading risk appetite, and made significant progress in divesting noncore assets in 2010. We expect this process to continue in 2011, leading to the release of economic capital to be reallocated to commercial banking activities.
- We are raising our long-term rating on Gazprombank to 'BB+' from 'BB', and our Russia national scale rating to 'ruAA+' from 'ruAA'.
- The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Gazprombank's financial profile will gradually improve in terms of quality and earnings, without material deterioration in asset quality indicators that we expect will remain better than the average for the Russian banking system.

## Rating Action

On Aug. 11, 2011, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its long-term counterparty credit rating on Russia's third-largest bank, Gazprombank, to 'BB+' from 'BB', affirmed its short-term rating at 'B', and raised its Russia national scale ratings to 'ruAA+' from 'ruAA'. The outlook is stable.

## Rationale

The upgrade reflects our view that Gazprombank's stand-alone credit profile has improved to 'b+' from 'b', because of its improved credit portfolio, decreased appetite for market risk, and enhanced funding position. During times of crisis the bank's credit portfolio was resilient and performed better than peers'. After peaking at 3.9% in 2009, Gazprombank's gross nonperforming loan-to-total loan ratio fell to 2.1% in 2010. Credit risk cost remained at low to moderate levels throughout the crisis. The bank is less reliant on market funding, and its funding mix has improved substantially, with deposits accounting for 77% of its funding base at the end of 2010 compared with 45% in 2008. We believe the bank has substantially reduced its trading risk appetite since it incurred severe losses in 2008.

In 2010 the process of divesting noncore assets gained momentum with Gazprombank's sale of a stake in SIBUR Holding (decreasing its ownership to noncontrolling) and of its controlling stake in Sibneftegaz. We believe the group might sell the remaining 49.98% of SIBUR Holding it still owns in 2011.

We consider Gazprombank to be a government-related entity (GRE). In accordance with our criteria for rating GREs, our view of the "high" likelihood of timely and sufficient extraordinary government support is based on our assessment of Gazprombank's "very important" role as a bank of high systemic importance, its significant role in government support initiatives for the domestic banking sector and economy, and its role in servicing Gazprom's operations. We believe it has "strong" links with the Russian Federation through Gazprom's ownership, as demonstrated by a consistent track-record of government support. Based on our methodology for GREs, Gazprombank's long-term rating incorporates a three-notch uplift above its stand-alone credit profile.

The ratings on Gazprombank also reflect the following constraining factors:

- Weak capitalization with a Standard & Poor's risk-adjusted capital ratio (RAC) of 3.8% after adjustments for concentration risk on Dec. 31, 2010. Gazprombank has a strategic plan in place to maintain its No. 3 ranking among Russian banks--it had total assets of Russian ruble (RUR)1.952 billion at the end of 2010--by growing steadily. However, without external capital support, capitalization will remain a weakness. We understand that the plan is aiming for balanced growth of assets and equity. This implies that various scenarios are under consideration, including the possible conversion of subordinated loans into equity. We also understand the plan is for projected profitability to allow the internal generation of capital, in a context of prudent credit policy and moderate dividend policy.
- A still vulnerable and volatile earnings structure with a significant share of revenues coming from trading activities and nonrecurring operations. This was proved in 2010 when a RUR37.7 billion net profit from discontinued petrochemical operations and a RUR30.7 billion gain from the disposal of shares in Sibneftegas, Novatek, and utilities companies were the main contributors to the RUR66.3 billion net profit. Gazprombank's 2010 operating performance was affected by a difficult and competitive environment, meaning operating profit from continuing operations fell to RUR38.5 billion, including a RUR23.9 billion gain from the sale of shares in Sibneftegaz, from RUR56.7 billion in 2009.
- Some concentration risk was present at the end of 2010, with state-controlled companies accounting for 42.3% of total customer deposits and the 10 largest exposures accounting for RUR320.5 billion, or 30%, of the gross loan portfolio and 195% of total adjusted capital. This was partially offset by high-quality corporate borrowers, a substantial liquidity cushion, a low level of short-term debt, and wholesale market sensitive funding.

## Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Gazprombank's asset quality indicators will remain better than the Russian banking system average, adequate measures will be undertaken to increase the equity of the bank in proportion to the growth of risky assets, and earnings structure will gradually improve as core commercial banking revenues increase and volatility

and market risk decrease.

We could take a positive rating action if the bank sizably improved its capitalization while maintaining other major financial indicators at current levels or higher. Further sales of noncore assets and a substantial improvement in the revenue structure toward a higher share of recurring revenues from commercial banking activities would also be positive rating factors.

We would consider lowering the ratings on the bank if current levels of capitalization fell and asset quality and profitability dropped. Other potentially negative developments would be a significant weakening in the risk profile of the bank and the return of high market risk appetite or any kind of change that would weaken its ties with and support from the Russian government.

## Related Criteria And Research

- FI Criteria: Bank Rating Analysis Methodology Profile, March 18, 2004
- Criteria: Bank Capital Methodology and Assumptions, Dec. 6, 2010
- Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology and Assumptions, Dec 9, 2010
- Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating, Oct. 1, 2010

## Ratings List

Upgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action; Ratings Affirmed

	To	From
Gazprombank		
Counterparty Credit Rating	BB+/Stable/B	BB/Positive/B
National scale	ruAA+/--/--	ruAA/--/--
Senior Unsecured	BB+	BB
National scale	ruAA+	ruAA
Certificate Of Deposit	BB+	BB
Commercial Paper	B	
GPB Eurobond Finance PLC		
Senior Unsecured*	BB+	BB
GazInvest Finance B.V.		
GPB Finance PLC		
Commercial Paper**	B	
Senior Unsecured**	BB+	BB

\* Borrowed by Gazprombank

\*\* Guaranteed by Gazprombank

### Additional Contact:

*Research Update: Russia's Gazprombank Upgraded To 'BB+/B' And 'ruAA+' On StandAlone Credit Profile Rise To 'b+'; Outlook Stable*

Financial Institutions Ratings Europe;FIG\_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal at [www.globalcreditportal.com](http://www.globalcreditportal.com). All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com). Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.

Copyright © 2011 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com) (free of charge), and [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com) and [www.globalcreditportal.com](http://www.globalcreditportal.com) (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees](http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).